

Brennan H. Moss (10267)
Trinity Jordan (15875)
ARMSTRONG TEASDALE LLP
222 South Main Street, Ste. 1830
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101
Telephone: (801) 401-1600
Email: bmoss@atllp.com
tjordan@atllp.com

**This motion requires you
to respond. Please see the
Notice to Responding
Party.**

Thomas H. Bienert, Jr. (Cal. Bar No. 135311)*
Whitney Z. Bernstein (Cal. Bar No. 304917)*
Alexis Paschedag Federico (Cal. Bar. No. 313392)*
BIENERT KATZMAN LITRELL WILLIAMS LLP
903 Calle Amanecer, Suite 350
San Clemente, CA 92673-6253
Telephone: (949) 369-3700
Facsimile: (949) 369-3701
tbienert@bklwlaw.com
**Pro hac vice* motions pending

Attorneys for Defendant Timothy Ballard

**IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH**

WW, MK, DM, HDT, and DS,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

TIMOTHY BALLARD, an individual;
OPERATION UNDERGROUND
RAILROAD, INC., a Utah non-profit
corporation; LIBERTY AND LIGHT dba
THE SPEAR FUND, a Utah non-profit
Corporation; ROCKWELL GROUP, INC., a
Utah corporation; NAZARENE FUND, INC.
dba THE NAZARENE FUND, a Utah
corporation; SLAVE STEALERS, LLC, a
Utah limited liability company; CHILDREN
NEED FAMILIES FOUNDATION, a Utah
non-profit corporation; DEACON, INC., a
Nevada corporation; JANET RUSSON, an
individual; CRAIG ANDERSON, an
individual; JULIAN ANN BLAKE, an

**DEFENDANT TIMOTHY BALLARD'S
MOTION TO (1) STRIKE PRIVILEGED
AND CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION
IN THE FIRST AMENDED
COMPLAINT; (2) ORDER THE RETURN
OF MR. BALLARD'S STOLEN
INFORMATION; (3) ORDER THE
PLAINTIFFS TO IDENTIFY
THEMSELVES AND THEIR
ALLEGATIONS; AND (4) EXTEND MR.
BALLARD'S TIME TO RESPOND TO
THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT;
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND
AUTHORITIES**

(HEARING REQUESTED)

Case No. 230907617
Honorable Chelsea Koch

individual; WES MORTENSON, an individual; BENJAMIN PACK, an individual; MARK REYNOLDS, an individual; STEPHAN FAIRBANKS, an individual; MARK BLAKE, an individual; BRAD DAMON, an individual; MATTHEW OSBORNE, an individual; MATTHEW COOPER, an individual; and JOHN and JANE DOES 1-100.

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION AND MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES	1
I. Introduction and statement of relief requested and grounds for relief.....	1
II. Relevant facts.....	3
III. The Court should strike the stolen information from the pleadings and order its return to Mr. Ballard.	7
A. Legal standard.....	7
B. The stolen privileged information is inadmissible and irrelevant.....	9
1. Most documents are privileged and attorney work product and are therefore inadmissible.....	9
2. The privileged documents are irrelevant to the subject matter of this litigation.....	12
C. Stealing confidential information, privileged or not, is sanctionable conduct and it should be immediately stricken and returned.	12
IV. Mr. Ballard is entitled to an extension of time to answer the complaint.	14
V. Conclusion.	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>2010-1 RADC/CADC Venture, LLC v. Dos Lagos, LLC</i> , 408 P.3d 313 (2017).....	7
<i>Brady v. Basic Rsch., L.L.C.</i> , 101 F. Supp. 3d 217 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)	8
<i>Caudell v. Rose</i> , 378 F. Supp. 2d 725 (W.D. Va. 2005)	15
<i>Drew v. Lee</i> , UT 15, ¶ 16, 250 P.3d 48 (2011).....	7
<i>Glynn v. EDO Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 3294347 (D. Md. Aug. 20, 2010)	13
<i>Holladay Coal Co. v. Kirker</i> , 20 Utah 192, 57 P. 882 (1899).....	12
<i>Mayorga v. Ronaldo</i> , 606 F. Supp. 3d 1003 (D. Nev. 2022), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 22-16009, 2023 WL 8047781 (9th Cir. Nov. 21, 2023).....	8, 11, 12
<i>Rachel v. Troutt</i> , 820 F.3d 390 (10th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Rosenfield v. GlobalTranz Enterprises, Inc.</i> , No. CV 11-02327-PHX-NVW, 2012 WL 12538606 (D. Ariz. Jan. 27, 2012)	8, 11, 12
<i>Sackman v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 173 F.R.D. 358 (E.D.N.Y. 1997).....	8
<i>U.S. ex rel. Mayman v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 886 F. Supp. 1243 (D. Md. 1995).....	11
<i>Vilela v. Off. of Recovery Servs.</i> , 2023 WL 130502 (D. Utah Jan. 9, 2023).....	14
<i>Xyngular Corp. v. Schenkel</i> , 200 F. Supp. 3d 1273 (D. Utah 2016), <i>aff'd sub nom. Xyngular v. Schenkel</i> , 890 F.3d 868 (10th Cir. 2018).	8, 12, 13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f)..... 7

Utah R. Civ. Proc. 12(f)..... 7, 11, 12

Utah R. Civ. Proc. 6(b)(1)(A)..... 14

Utah R. Evid. 503(b)..... 11

Other Authorities

5C Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure, § 1382 (3d ed.) 8
